GmbH, Horizon Globex GmbH, and Horizon Globex Ireland Ltd., and approximately 99.7% of the outstanding shares
in One Horizon Group PLC (collectively, the “Acquired Entities”) from the Company in consideration for the
forgiveness of approximately $2.0 million due from the Company to its CEO. In connection with the transaction, the
CEO and the Acquired Entities released the Company and its remaining subsidiaries (the “Excluded Entities”) from any
claims outstanding as of the date of the transaction and the Company and the Excluded Entities released the Acquired
Entities from any outstanding claims.

In contemplation of the Stock Purchase Agreement certain intellectual property was transferred among the Acquired
Entities and the Excluded Entities such that each could continue the business contemplated to be carried on after the
transaction was consummated;

Edgar Filing: One Horizon Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

27

Upon conclusion of the Stock Purchase Agreement the CEO resigned from all positions held within the Company and
the Excluded Entities.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance sheet as of June 30, 2017, showing the effect of the above sale of the
Acquired Entities:

In $ thousands As
reported Proforma adjustments Revised

Current assets: $ 1,562 $ (1,357 ) $ 205

Property and equipment, net 27 (25 ) 2
Intangible assets, net 7,231 (1,082 ) 6,149
Investment 18 (18 ) 0

Total assets $ 8,838 $ (2,482 ) $ 6,356

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Current Liabilities: $ 7,057 $ (2,345 ) $ 4,712

Long-term liabilities 151 (151 ) 0

Total liabilities $ 7,208 $ (2,496 ) $ 4,712

Total Stockholders’ equity $ 1,630 $ 14 $ 1,644

Total liabilities and equity $ 8,838 $ (2,482 ) $ 6,356

 16

Edgar Filing: One Horizon Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

28

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS
OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion provides information which management believes is relevant to an assessment and
understanding of our results of operations and financial condition. The discussion should be read along with our
unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016 and notes
thereto contained elsewhere in this Report, and our annual report on Form 10-K for the twelve months ended
December 31, 2016 and 2015, including the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto. The following